## **CITY OF ROCHESTER HILLS OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK**

## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

# COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (C.D.B.G.) FUNDING CITY OF ROCHESTER HILLS / REPROGRAMMING ADVERTISEMENT

## TO ROCHESTER HILLS RESIDENTS:

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE ROCHESTER HILLS CITY COUNCIL**, in accordance with the Open Meetings Act, Act 267 of the Public Acts of 1976, the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development requirements, and Community Development Block Grant (C.D.B.G.) requirements, will hold a Public Hearing on Wednesday, September 6, 2006 at 7:30 p.m. at the City of Rochester Hills City Council Chambers 1000 Rochester Hills Drive, Rochester Hills, Michigan to receive written and verbal comment regarding the reprogramming of Federal Community Development Block Grant funds as follows:

#### Existing – 2004 Program Year

Activity Number:	3304/731360
Activity Name:	Planning Services
Amount:	\$35,313.00
Activity Description:	To hire environmental consulting firm to conduct Brownfield Redevelopment studies at various known
	Brownfield locations citywide.

#### **Proposed – 2004 Program Year**

Activity Number:	3188/731227
Activity Name:	Minor Home Repair
Amount:	\$35,313.00
Activity Description:	Minor Home Repair Program to assist approximately twelve (12) low-moderate income households with a
	variety of necessary home repairs, connection to the city water and sewer system (does not include capital or
	lateral fees) and/or correction of city ordinance violations. Repairs and/or improvements will conform to City
	of Rochester Hills and Oakland County guidelines and State of MI Lead Based Paint requirements.

### Existing – 2005 Program Year

8	0	
Activity Number:		3304/731360
5		
Activity Name:		Planning Services
rictivity runne.		
Amount:		\$33.405.00
7 mount.		φ <b>3</b> ; <del>τ</del> 03.00
Activity Description	ı.	Planning Services including comprehensive Environmental Assessments, Master Thoroughfare and Master
Theating Desemption		
		Park Planning and Historic District Survey's located within the City of Rochester Hills.
		Tark Flamming and finstone District Survey's located within the enty of Roenester finns.

### Proposed – 2005 Program Year

<b>F</b>	
Activity Number:	3188/731227
Activity Name:	Minor Home Repair
Amount:	\$33,405.00
Activity Description:	Minor Home Repair Program to assist approximately eleven (11) low-moderate income households with a variety of necessary home repairs, connection to the city water and sewer system (does not include capital or lateral fees) and/or correction of city ordinance violations. Repairs and/or improvements will conform to City of Rochester Hills and Oakland County guidelines and State of MI Lead Based Paint requirements.

### Existing – 2006 Program Year

Activity Number:	731360
Activity Name:	Planning Services
Amount:	\$30,000.00
Activity Description:	Planning Services including comprehensive Environmental Site Assessments, Master Thoroughfare, Master
	Park Planning and Historic District Survey's located within the City of Rochester Hills.

# Proposed – 2006 Program Year

Activity Number:	731227
Activity Name:	Minor Home Repair
Amount:	\$30,000.00
Activity Description:	Minor Home Repair Program to assist approximately eleven (11) low-moderate income households with a
	variety of necessary home repairs, connection to the city water and sewer system (does not include capital or
	lateral fees) and/or correction of city ordinance violations. Repairs and/or improvements will conform to City
	of Rochester Hills and Oakland County guidelines and State of MI Lead Based Paint requirements.

If you are unable to be present at the Public Hearing on September 6, 2006, please submit your written comments to the Office of the Clerk, Rochester Hills Municipal Offices, 1000 Rochester Hills Drive, Rochester Hills, Michigan 48309, **PRIOR** to the scheduled Public Hearing.

Jane Leslie, Clerk City of Rochester Hills James Rosen, President Rochester Hills City Council

Dated this 18th day of August 2006 at Rochester Hills, Michigan

Note: Anyone planning to attend the meeting who has need of special assistance under the Americans Disabilities Act (ADA) is asked to contact the Facilities Division (248) 656-4658 forty-eight (48) hours prior to the meeting. Staff will be pleased to make the necessary arrangements.